

# United States Court of Appeals For the First Circuit

---

No. 23-1922

CLEMENTE PROPERTIES, INC.; 21 IN RIGHT, INC.; ROBERTO CLEMENTE, JR.; LUIS ROBERTO CLEMENTE; ROBERTO ENRIQUE CLEMENTE,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

HON. PEDRO R. PIERLUISI-URRUTIA, Governor of Puerto Rico, in his official and individual capacity and as representative of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico; THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO; EILEEN M. VÉLEZ-VEGA, Secretary of the Department of Transportation and Public Works, in her official and individual capacity; FRANCISCO PARÉS ALICEA, Secretary of the Department of the Treasury, in his official and individual capacity; RAY J. QUIÑONES-VÁZQUEZ, Secretary of the Department of Sports and Recreation, in his official and individual capacity; PUERTO RICO CONVENTION CENTER DISTRICT AUTHORITY,

Defendants – Appellees,

JOHN DOE; CONJUGAL PARTNERSHIP DOE-VELEZ; JANE DOE;  
CONJUGAL PARTNERSHIP QUINONES-DOE,

Defendants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

[Hon. Gina R. Méndez-Miró, U.S. District Judge]

---

**BRIEF FOR GOVERNMENT-APPELLEES**  
**THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, HON. PEDRO R.**  
**PIERLUISI-URRUTIA, EILEEN M. VÉLEZ-VEGA, FRANCISCO PARÉS-**  
**ALICEA, AND RAY J. QUIÑONES-VÁZQUEZ**

---

**FERNANDO FIGUEROA-SANTIAGO**

Solicitor General of Puerto Rico

USCA No. 1198674

PO Box 9020192

San Juan, Puerto Rico 00902-0192

Telephone: (787) 721-2900

E-mail: *fernando.figueroa@justicia.pr.gov*

**OMAR ANDINO-FIGUEROA**

Deputy Solicitor General

USCA No. 1197240

PO Box 9020192

San Juan, Puerto Rico 00902-0192

Telephone: (787) 721-2900

Email: *omar.andino@justicia.pr.gov*

**MARIOLA ABREU-ACEVEDO**

Assistant Solicitor General

USCA No. 1199215

PO Box 9020192

San Juan, Puerto Rico 00902-0192

Telephone: (787) 721-2900, ext. 1531

E-mail: *mariola.abreu@justicia.pr.gov*

June 26, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<b>I. COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....</b>	<b>2-3</b>
<b>II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>	<b>3-10</b>
<b>III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>11-12</b>
<b>IV. STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....</b>	<b>12-13</b>
<b>V. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>13-57</b>
<b>A. PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS AGAINST THE COMMONWEALTH AND ITS OFFICERS IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITY ARE BARRED BY THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT.....</b>	<b>13-43</b>
<b>i. Puerto Rico is entitled to Eleventh Amendment immunity     and Plaintiffs-Appellants’ arguments to the contrary defy     the law of the circuit doctrine.....</b>	<b>13-15</b>
<b>ii. Eleventh Amendment Immunity and Puerto Rico.....</b>	<b>15-18</b>
<b>iii. No exception to sovereign immunity applies.....</b>	<b>18-43</b>
<b>a. There is no “exception” to the Eleventh Amendment         for a Fifth Amendment takings claim.....</b>	<b>19-30</b>
<b>b. Abrogation: the Lanham Act does not abrogate the         sovereign immunity of the Commonwealth and its         officials.....</b>	<b>30-34</b>
<b>c. <i>Ex parte Young</i> does not apply.....</b>	<b>34-43</b>
<b>B. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS FAILED TO STATE A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER THE TAKINGS CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT .....</b>	<b>43-49</b>
<b>C. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS FAILED TO STATE A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER THE LANHAM ACT.....</b>	<b>50-54</b>

**D. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL OF THE *AMENDED COMPLAINT* AS TO THE GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS IN THEIR PERSONAL CAPACITY BECAUSE THEY ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFY IMMUNITY.....54-57**

**CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....58**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(G).....59**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**Federal Legislation:**

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. V ..... *passim*  
 U.S. Const. art. XI..... *passim*  
 U.S. Const. art. XIV, cl. 2..... 14, 21-24, 34, 43  
 U.S. Const. art. XIV, cl. 5..... 15, 31-33

Lanham Trade-Mark Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1051–1127

15 U.S.C. §§ 1114(1)(a)..... 50, 51  
 15 U.S.C. §§ 1125(a) .....51  
 15 U.S.C. §§ 1125(a)(1).....50  
 15 U.S.C. §§ 1125(a)(1)(A).....51  
 15 U.S.C. §§ 1125(a)(1)(B).....51  
 15 U.S.C. §§ 1125(b).....31

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 4, 8, 26, 27

**Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:**

Rule 12(b)(6), Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 2-3, 6, 12  
 Rule 65, Fed. R. Civ. P. (65).....4

**Puerto Rico Statutes:**

Puerto Rico Act 67-2022, P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, § 9601 *et seq.*.....4, 34, 40, 47, 49, 53, 57  
 Puerto Rico Trademarks Act, Act 169 of 2009, P.R. Laws Ann. Tit. 10 §§ 223 *et seq.*.....5  
 Puerto Rico Act 139 of 2011, P.R. Laws Ann. Tit. 32 §§ 3151 *et.*.....5, 8

**Puerto Rico Regulations:**

Joint Resolution No. 16 of 2021 .....3-8, 34-35, 40, 49, 53, 57  
 Joint Resolution No. 17 of 2021 .....4-5, 8, 34-35, 40, 49, 53, 57

**Cases (Federal):**

*Abdel-Fakhara v. Vermont*, 2022 WL 4079491, at \*9 (D. Vt. Sept. 6, 2022)....39, 41

*Allen v. Cooper*, 589 U.S. 248, 254 (2020).....15, 31-33

*Arevalo v. Barr*, 950 F.3d 15, 21 (1st Cir. 2020).....14

*Bay Point Properties, Inc. v. Miss. Transp. Comm'n*, 937 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2019).....28

*Brown v. Trs. of Boston Univ.*, 891 F.2d 337, 352 (1st Cir. 1989).....29

*Boston Duck Tours, LP v. Super Duck Tours, LLC*, 531 F.3d 1, 12 (1st Cir. 2008)...51

*Centro de Periodismo Investigativo, Inc. v. Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico*, 35 F.4th 1, 14 (1st Cir. 2022).....15-16

*Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid*, 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....48

*Central Va. Community College v. Katz*, 546 U.S. 356, 379 (2006).....22

*City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan*, 575 U.S. 600, 611 (2015).....56

*City of Boerne*, 521 U.S. at 519.....33

*College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board*, 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....7, 31

*Conformis, Inc. v. Aetna, Inc.*, 58 F.4th 517, 527 (1st Cir. 2023).....13

*Conlogue v. Hamilton*, 906 F.3d 150, 155 (1st Cir. 2018) .....55

*Culebra Enterprises Corp. v. Rivera Rios*, 813 F.2d 506, 516 (1st Cir. 1987).....15

*De León López v. Corporación Insular de Seguros*, 931 F.2d 116, 121 (1st Cir. 1991).....16

*Douglas v. Hirshon*, 63 F.4th 49, 54-55 (1st Cir. 2023).....12

*Edelman v. Jordan*, 415 U.S. 651, 667-669 (1974).....42

*EEE Mins., LLC v. State of N. Dakota*, 81 F.4th 809, 816 (8th Cir. 2023).....28, 41

*Ex parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123, 159-161 (1908).....11, 15, 18, 34-36, 38-42, 56

*Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico v. Centro de Periodismo Investigativo, Inc.*, 598 U.S. 339 (2023) .....17

*Franklin Mem’l Hosp. v. Harvey*, 575 F.3d 121, 125 (1st Cir. 2009).....43

*Johnson v. Johnson*, 23 F.4th 136, 143 (1st Cir. 2022).....19

*Knick v. Township of Scott*, 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....10, 25, 26-29

*First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles, California*, 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....25-27

*Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd. v. College Savings Bank*, 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....31, 33

*Grajales v. P.R. Ports Auth.*, 831 F.3d 11, 15 (1st Cir. 2016).....16

*Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.*, 240 U.S. 251, 259, (1916).....45

*Hanover Star Milling Co. v. Metcalf*, 240 U.S. 403, 413 (1916).....45

*Hochendoner v. Genzyme Corp.*, 823 F.3d 724, 730 (1st Cir. 2016).....13

*Horne v. Department of Agriculture*, 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....48

*Lahens v. AT&T Mobility Puerto Rico, Inc.*, 28 F.4th 325, 338 (1st Cir. 2022).....37

*Ladd v. Marchbanks*, 971 F.3d 574, 579 (6th Cir. 2020).....28, 41

*Lawless v. Town of Freetown*, 63 F.4th 61, 67 (1st Cir. 2023).....55

*Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.*, 544 U.S. 528, 538 (2005).....43

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*, 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....48

*Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council*, 505 U.S. 1003, 1019, 1030 (1992).....44, 49

*Maysonet-Robles v. Cabrero*, 323 F.3d 43, 50 (1st Cir. 2003).....16

*Merritts v. Richards*, 62 F.4th 764, 771-772 (3d Cir. 2023).....39, 41

*Metcalf & Eddy, Inc. v. Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth.*, 991 F.2d 935 (1st Cir. 1993).....16

*Milliken v. Bradley*, 433 U.S. 267, 97 (1977).....42

*Mullenix v. Luna*, 577 U.S. 7, 12 (2015).....56

*Ortiz-Feliciano v. Toledo-Dávila*, 175 F.3d 37, 39 (1st Cir. 1999).....18

*OK Resorts of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Charles Taylor Consulting Mexico, S.A. de C.V.*, 30 F.4th 24, 27 n. 3 (1st Cir. 2022).....37

*Papasan v. Allain*, 478 U.S. 265, 277-778 (1986).....38-39

*Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York*, 438 U.S. 104, 124 (1978).....44

*PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey*, 594 U.S. 482, 500 (2021).....15, 21

*Puma Energy Caribe LLC v. Puerto Rico*, 2021 WL 4314234 \*1 n. 3 (D.P.R. 2021).....29

*Puerto Rico v. Sánchez Valle*, 579 U.S. 59, 71 (2016).....17

*P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.*, 506 U.S. 139, 141, n. 1 (1993).....16

*Ponsa-Rabell v. Santander Sec. LLC*, 35 F.4th 26, 32 (1st Cir. 2022).....13

*Torres v. Tex. Dep't of Pub. Safety*, 597 U.S. 580, 587 (2022).....22-23

*Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna*, 595 U.S. 1, 5 (2021).....56

*Reed v. Goertz*, 598 U.S. 230, 234 (2023).....15

*Reich v. Collins*, 513 U.S. 106 (1994).....30

*San Juan Cable LLC v. P.R. Tel. Co.*, 612 F.3d 25, 33 (1st Cir. 2010).....15



*Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida*, 517 U.S. 44, 54 (1996).....15

*SAS Int'l, Ltd. v. Gen. Star Indem. Co.*, 36 F.4th 23, 26 (1st Cir. 2022).....12-13

*Star Fin. Servs., Inc. v. AASTAR Mortg. Corp.*, 89 F.3d 5, 9 (1st Cir. 1996).....50

*SEC v. Tambone*, 597 F.3d 436, 442 (1st Cir. 2010).....12

*Soscia Holdings, LLC v. Rhode Island*, 677 F. Supp. 3d 55, 68 (D.R.I. 2023).....28

*Skatemoore, Inc. v. Whitmer*, 40 F.4th 727, 736 (6th Cir. 2022).....24

*Swarovski Aktiengesellschaft v. Bldg. No. 19, Inc.*, 704 F.3d 44, 50 (1st Cir. 2013).....51-52, 54

*Tejada–Batista v. Morale*, 424 F.3d 97 (2005).....30

*Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.*, 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....53

*Williamson Cnty. Reg'l Plan. Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City*, 473 U.S. 172, 194 (1985).....27

*United States v. Barbosa*, 896 F.3d 60, 74 (1st Cir. 2018).....14

*United States v. Guerrero*, 19 F.4th 547, 552-553 (1st Cir. 2021).....14

*United States v. Rodríguez*, 527 F.3d 221, 225 (1st Cir. 2008).....14

*United States v. Perez*, 89 F.4th 247, 250 (1st Cir. 2023).....13

*Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry*, 600 F.3d 1, 9 n. 9 (1st Cir. 2010).....26

*Venture Tape Corp. v. McGills Glass Warehouse*, 540 F.3d 56, 60 (1st Cir. 2008)..50

*Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Md.*, 535 U.S. 635, 645-646 (2002).....38

*Zito v. N.C. Coastal Res. Comm'n*, 8 F.4th 281, 286-288 (4th Cir. 2021).....28

*1256 Hertel Ave. Assocs., LLC v. Calloway*, 761 F.3d 252, 261 (2d Cir. 2014).....46
